savings in selling, marketing and distribution costs, administrative costs and financial costs.

KOFOLA S.A. GROUP
The Directors’ Report on the activities of the KOFOLA S.A. Group for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2013

22

1 THE DIRECTORS’ REPORT ON THE ACTIVITIES OF THE

KOFOLA S.A. GROUP

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

It should be remembered that since 1 January 2013 the Megapack Group has been treated as investment in an associate,
therefore the statement of financial position prepared as at 30 September 2013 and statement of financial position of the Group
as at 30 September 2012 are not comparable. For the purpose of commenting on the changes in the statement of financial
position a pro-forma statement of financial position has been prepared as at 30 September 2012, where the Megapack Group is
presented as an investment in an associate and other statement of financial position items not including the Megapack Group
data.

Selected financial data
Reported as at

30.9.2012
Reported recalculated

30.9.2012*
Adjustments
for Megapack

Pro-forma statement
of financial position

as at 30.9.2012 -
Megapack as
an associate

Total assets 1 279 422 1 267 019 (100 458) 1 166 561
Fixed assets, out of which: 858 400 850 065 (6 045) 844 020
  Tangible fixed assets 509 551 511 156 (28 231) 482 925
  Intangible fixed assets 211 199 210 957 (20 021) 190 936
  Goodwill 117 140 117 179 (13 864) 103 315
  Investment in associates - - 54 735 54 735
  Deferred tax assets 17 031 7 293 (697) 6 596
Current assets, out of which: 421 022 416 954 (94 413) 322 541
  Inventories 140 257 139 478 (20 421) 119 057
  Trade receivables and other receivables 222 928 220 090 (61 122) 158 968
  Cash and cash equivalents 45 432 45 120 (10 865) 34 255
Total equity and liabilities 1 279 422 1 267 019 (100 458) 1 166 561
Equity 555 875 547 384 - 547 384
Long-term liabilities 144 017 145 272 (5 199) 140 073
Short-term liabilities 579 530 574 363 (95 259) 479 104

*   translated using exchange rates as at 30 September 2013

Selected financial data As at  30.9.2013

Pro-forma statement of
financial position as at

30.9.2012 - Megapack as
an associate

Change from
pro-forma

statement of
financial
position

as at 30.9.2012

Change from pro-
forma statement of
financial position

as at 30.9.2012 (%)

Total assets 1 113 314 1 166 561 (53 247) (4.6%)
Fixed assets, out of which: 810 561 844 020 (33 459) (4.0%)
  Tangible fixed assets 455 627 482 925 (27 298) (5.7%)
  Intangible fixed assets 192 988 190 936 2 052 1.1%
  Goodwill 103 315 103 315 - -
  Investment in associates 50 131 54 735 (4 604) (8.4%)
  Deferred tax assets 8 144 6 596 1 548 23.5%
Current assets, out of which: 302 753 322 541 (19 788) (6.1%)
  Inventories 114 153 119 057 (4 904) (4.1%)
  Trade receivables and other receivables 141 692 158 968 (17 276) (10.9%)
  Cash and cash equivalents 46 772 34 255 12 517 36.5%
Total equity and liabilities 1 113 314 1 166 561 (53 247) (4.6%)
Equity 553 773 547 384 6 389 1.2%
Long-term liabilities 151 216 140 073 11 143 8.0%
Short-term liabilities 408 325 479 104 (70 779) (14.8%)

Ratios (CONTINUING OPERATIONS)  30.9.2013 30.9.2012*

Current ratio 0.74 0.67

Quick ratio 0.46 0.42

Total debt ratio (%) 50.3% 53.1%

Net debt (PLN thousand) 203 942 258 278

Net debt / adjusted EBITDA  1.69 2.00

*   translated using exchange rates as at 30 September 2013
 based on 12 month adjusted EBITDA

Calculation principles:

Current ratio – current assets at the end of the period / current liabilities at the end of the period,